## RESOLUTION NO. 6284

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT **DEPARTMENT BROWNFIELDS** REDEVELOPMENT **FUND GRANT** TO CONDUCT ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS OF PROPERTIES BEING PURCHASED FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE DOWNTOWN FIRE STATION.

WHEREAS, the City Council approved purchasing properties for a new downtown fire station, subject to analysis of the sites' suitability for City use; and

WHEREAS, environmental site assessments need to be completed to determine suitability, prior to finalizing the property purchases; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Business Development Department Brownfields Redevelopment Fund Grant provides financial assistance toward costs associated with environmental site assessments; and

WHEREAS, the City made application for the Oregon Business Development Department Brownfields Redevelopment Fund Grant in September 2013 for environmental site assessments, Department of Environmental Quality oversight, and legal fees associated with the assessment process for the properties being purchased for replacement of the downtown fire station; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Business Development Department has notified the City of an award of \$60,000 from the Brownfields Redevelopment Fund Grant for environmental site assessments, Department of Environmental Quality oversight, and legal fees associated with the assessment process for the properties being purchased for replacement of the downtown fire station; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Business Development Department Brownfields Redevelopment Fund Grant requires a ten percent match from the City that will be funded through the Litigation Settlement Projects Program; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to receive funds in the amount of \$60,000 from the Oregon Business Development Department Brownfields Redevelopment Fund Grant for environmental site assessments, Department of Environmental Quality oversight, and legal fees associated with the assessment process for the properties being purchased for replacement of the downtown fire station

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Oregon Business Development Department Brownfields Redevelopment Fund Grant funds are hereby appropriated as follows:

Resources:

Oregon Business Development Department Brownfields Redevelopment Fund 203-25-5103:

\$60,000

Requirements:

Oregon Business Development Department Brownfields Redevelopment Fund 203-25-5103:

\$60,000

Mayor

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 13TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2013.

ATTEST